

Electronically Filed
Supreme Court
SCCQ-19-0000156
24-OCT-2019
01:54 PM

SCCQ-19-0000156

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF HAWAI'I

DW AINA LEA DEVELOPMENT, LLC,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

STATE OF HAWAI'I LAND USE
COMMISSION; STATE OF HAWAI'I;
DOES, GOVERNMENTAL UNITS, 1-10;
STATE OF HAWAI'I

Defendants-Appellees.

D.C. NO. 1:17-CV-00113-SOM-RLP

ORDER CERTIFYING QUESTION TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF HAWAI'I
[WHAT IS THE APPLICABLE STATUTE
OF LIMITATIONS FOR A CLAIM
AGAINST THE STATE OF HAWAI'I
ALLEGING AN UNLAWFUL TAKING OF
"[P]RIVATE] PROPERTY . . . FOR PUBLIC
USE WITHOUT JUST COMPENSATION,"
HAW. CONST. ART.I, § 20?]

U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
NINTH CIRCUIT

The Honorable Richard C. Tallman
The Honorable Jay S. Bybee
The Honorable N. Randy Smith

**DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES' RESPONSE TO BRIEF OF
AMICUS CURIAE OWNERS' COUNSEL OF AMERICA**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ARGUMENT	1
	A. This Court Should Decline to Adopt a Position Not Taken by Any Party	1
	B. Inverse Condemnation Claims are Subject to Limitations Periods	2
	C. The Twenty-Year Statute of Limitations for Adverse Possession Does Not Apply to Inverse Condemnation Claims.....	4
	i. Adverse possession claims are not analogous to inverse condemnation claims	4
	ii. The policy underlying the long statutory period for adverse possession claims does not apply to inverse condemnation claims	7
III.	CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Application of Kamakana,
58 Haw. 632, 574 P.2d 1346 (1978)..... 5

Application of Kelley,
50 Haw. 567, 445 P.2d 538 (1968)..... 6

Baker v. Carr,
369 U.S. 186 (1962)..... 2

Booth v. Beckley,
11 Haw. 518 (1898) 4

Buford v. Logue,
832 So. 2d 594 (Miss. Ct. App. 2002) 8

Christian v. United States,
337 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2003) 2

Christian v. United States,
60 Fed. Cl. 550 (2004) 2

City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.,
526 U.S. 687 (1999)..... 4

City of Tupelo v. O’Callaghan,
208 So.3d 556 (Miss. 2017)..... 3

Dean v. Goddard,
56 N.W. 1060 (Minn. 1893) 8

Frustruck v. City of Fairfax,
28 Cal. Rptr. 357 (1963)..... 6

Hallco Texas, Inc. v. McMullen Cnty.,
221 S.W.3d 50 (Tex. 2006)..... 6

Hart v. City of Detroit,
331 N.W.2d 438 (Mich. 1982)..... 5

In re Alappat,
33 F.3d 1526 (Fed. Cir. 1994) 2

Klumpp v. Borough of Avalon,
997 A.2d 967 (N.J. 2010) 3, 9, 10

<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2162 (2019).....	7
<i>Krambeck v. Gretna</i> , 254 N.W.2d 691 (Neb. 1977)	6
<i>McDermott v. Ige</i> , 135 Hawai‘i 275, 349 P.3d 382 (2015).....	2
<i>N.A.S. Holdings, Inc. v. Pafundi</i> , 736 A.2d 780 (Vt. 1999).....	9
<i>Petran v. Allencastre</i> , 91 Hawai‘i 545, 985 P.2d 1112 (App. 1999).....	4
<i>Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. Concannon</i> , 249 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2001).....	2
<i>Public Access Shoreline Hawai‘i by Rothstein v. Hawai‘i County Planning Com’n by Fujimoto</i> , 79 Hawai‘i 425, 903 P.2d 1246 (1995).....	6
<i>Rosenthal v. City of Crystal Lake</i> , 525 N.E.2d 1176 (Ill. Ct. App. 1988)	6
<i>Roy v. Woodstock Cmty. Tr., Inc.</i> , 94 A.3d 530 (Vt. 2014).....	8
<i>Smyth v. Conservation Commission of Falmouth</i> , 119 N.E.3d 1188 (Mass. App. 2019)	4
<i>State v. Zimring</i> , 52 Haw. 477, 479 P.2d 205 (1970).....	5, 6
<i>State, ex rel. A.A.A. Investments v. City of Columbus</i> , 478 N.E.2d 773 (Ohio 1985)	1, 7
<i>Tax Foundation of Hawai‘i v. State</i> , 144 Hawai‘i 175, 439 P.3d 127 (2019).....	2
<i>Texaco v. Short</i> , 454 U.S. 516 (1982).....	1, 7
<i>United Parcel Serv., Inc. v. Mitchell</i> , 451 U.S. 56 (1981).....	2
<i>Wadsworth v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 915 P.2d 1 (Idaho 1996)	3

<i>Wailuku Agribusiness Co. v. Ah Sam</i> , 114 Hawai‘i 24, 155 P.3d 1125 (2007).....	4, 8, 9
<i>Weaver’s Cove Energy, LLC v. Rhode Island Coastal Res. Mgmt. Council</i> , 589 F.3d 458 (1st Cir. 2009).....	2
<i>White Pine Lumber Co. v. Reno</i> , 801 P.2d 1370 (Nev. 1990).....	6
Statutes	
735 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/13-101.....	9
Alaska Stat. § 09.10.030	9
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 12-526.....	9
Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 5-103.....	9
D.C. Code Ann. § 12-301(1).....	9
Del. Code Ann. Tit. 10 § 7901	9
Ga. Code Ann. § 44-5-163.....	9
HRS § 101-28	3
HRS § 101-29	3
HRS § 101-30	3
HRS § 657-31	5, 8
HRS § 669-1(b).....	5, 8
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 60-503	9
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 541.02.....	9
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 508:2	9
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2305.04.....	9
Or. Rev. Stat. § 12.050.....	9
S.D. Codified Laws Ann. § 15-3-1	9
Va. Code Ann. § 8.01-236	9
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 12, § 502	9

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 12, §§ 501	9
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 4.16.020.....	9
Constitutional Provisions	
Haw. Const. art. I, § 20	7, 9
<i>N.J. Const.</i> art. I, § 20	9
Legislative History	
1973 Haw. Sess. L. Act. 26, § 4.....	9
Other Authorities	
27 Am. Jur. 2d Eminent Domain § 731	3
